without restating comparative information. The
reclassifications and the adjustments arising
from the new impairment rules are therefore not
reflected in the restated consolidated balance
sheet as at 31 March 2018, but are recognised
in the opening consolidated balance sheet on 1
April 2018.

SAM WOO CONSTRUCTION GROUP LIMITED   •   Annual Report 2019 94

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 重大會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策變動（續）

(a) 對綜合財務報表的影
響（續）

下表載列每個單獨細列項目
確認的調整，未受變更影響
之細列項目不包括於下表。
下列準則更詳細地解釋調
整。

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)

2.2	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(a)	 Impact on the consolidated financial

statements (Continued)

The fol lowing tables show the adjustments

recognised for each individual line item. Line

items that were not affected by the changes

have not been included. The adjustments are

explained in more details by standard below.

Consolidated balance sheet (extract) 綜合資產負債表（摘要）

31 March
2018

As
originally

presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 April
2018

Restated
於2018年

3月31日
（如原先呈列）

香港財務
報告準則
第9號

香港財務
報告準則
第15號

於2018年
4月1日

（經重列）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Available-for-sale financial assets 可供出售金融資產 20,520 (20,520) – –
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income
按公平值計入其他全面
收入之金融資產 – 20,520 – 20,520

Deferred income tax asset 遞延所得稅資產 9,208 – 2,462 11,670

Current assets 流動資產
Contract assets 合約資產 – – 231 231
Amounts due from customers

for contract works
應收客戶合約工程金額

231 – (231) –

Equity 權益
Retained earnings 保留盈利 476,163 – (9,834) 466,329
Available-for-sale financial assets reserve 可供出售金融資產儲備 770 (770) – –
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income reserve
按公平值計入其他全面
收入之金融資產儲備 – 770 – 770

Current liabilities 流動負債
Income tax payable 應付所得稅 4,354 – 519 4,873
Contract liabilities 合約負債 – – 109,643 109,643
Amounts due to customers for contract works 應付客戶合約工程金額 97,866 – (97,866) –

二零一九年年報   •   三和建築集團有限公司  95

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 重大會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策變動（續）

(b) 香港財務報告準則第
9號金融工具

香港財務報告準則第9號取
代香港會計準則第39號有
關金融資產及金融負債的確
認、分類及計量、終止確認
金融工具、金融資產減值及
對沖會計的條文。

自2018年4月1日起採納香
港財務報告準則第9號金融
工具已引致會計政策變動並
對綜合財務報表所確認的金
額作出調整。新會計政策載
於下文附註2.8。

根據香港財務報告準則第9

號(7.2.15)及(7.2.26)的過渡
條文，並無重列比較數字。

影響

(i) 金融工具之分類及計
量

於2018年4月1日（首次應用
香港財務報告準則第9號當
日），本集團管理層已評估
何種業務模式適用於本集團
持有的金融資產，並已將其
金融工具分類為合適的香港
財務報告準則第9號類別。

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)

2.2	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(b)	 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

[…]

to consideration is classif ied as a contract

asset. Similarly, a contract liability, rather than

a payable, is recognised when a customer pays

consideration, or is contractually required to pay

consideration and the amount is already due,

before the Group recognises the related revenue.

二零一九年年報   •   三和建築集團有限公司  101

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 重大會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策變動（續）

(c) 香港財務報告準則第
15號客戶合約收入
（續）

合資資產及負債的呈列（續）

已於2018年4月1日作出重
新分類，以與香港財務報告
準則第15號的術語一致：

採納香港財務報告準則第15

號令綜合收益表內之全面收
入減少9,834,000港元，而
對於綜合現金流量表內的經
營、投資及融資活動的現金
流量淨額並無影響。

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)

2.2	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(c)	 HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with

Customers (Continued)

Presentation of contract assets and liabilities

(Continued)

Reclassifications were made as at 1 April 2018 to

be consistent with the terminology under HKFRS

15:

Consolidated balance sheet

(extract)

綜合資產負債表
（摘要）

At

31 March

2018

as originally

presented

Effects of

adoption of

HKFRS 15

At

1 April

2018

restated

於2018年
3月31日

（如原先呈列）

採納香港財務
報告準則

第15號之影響

於2018年
4月1日

（經重列）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Deferred income tax assets 遞延所得稅資產 9,208 2,462 11,670

Amounts due from customers for

contract works

應收客戶合約工程
金額 231 (231) –

Contract assets 合約資產 – 231 231

Reserves 儲備 681,520 (9,834) 671,686

Amounts due to customers for

contract work

應付客戶合約工程
金額 97,866 (97,866) –

Contract liabilities 合約負債 – 109,643 109,643

Income tax payable 應付所得稅 4,354 519 4,873

The adoption of HKFRS 15 has decreased the

comprehensive income for HK$9,834,000 to

the consolidated income statement and has

no impact to the net cash flow from operating,

inves t ing and f inanc ing ac t i v i t i es on the

consolidated statement of cash flows.

SAM WOO CONSTRUCTION GROUP LIMITED   •   Annual Report 2019 102

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 重大會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策變動（續）

(c) 香港財務報告準則第15

號客戶合約收入（續）

對本集團於2018年4月1日
的保留盈利的影響及其對稅
項之相關影響如下：

對於2018年4月1日進行重
新分類，以與香港財務報告
準則第15號所用術語一致。

已就建築合約確認的合約資
產過往呈列為應收客戶合約
工程金額。

已就建築合約確認的進度付
款之合約負債過往呈列為應